PATENT COOPERATION TREATY

PCT

INTERNATIONAL SEARCH REPORT

(PCT Article 18 and Rules 43 and 44)

Applicant's or agent's file reference		FOR FURTHER ACTION	
IITM-017600WO		see Form PCT/ISA/220 as well as, where applicable, item 5 below.	
International application No.	International filing date	(day/month/year)	(Earliest) Priority Date (day/month/year)
PCT/IN2020/050847	01-10-2020		01-10-2019
Applicant INDIAN INSTITUTE	OF TECHNOLOGY	MADRAS (IIT	MADRAS)
This international search report has been p to Article 18. A copy is being transmitted This international search report consists of It is also accompanied by a 1. Basis of the report a. With regard to the language , the Mathematical applier a translation of the im a translation furnished b. This international search rep by or notified to this Author	repared by this Internation d to the International Bure of a total of <u>3</u> copy of each prior art doo international search was o ication in the language in ternational application inte d for the purposes of inter ort has been established ta ity under Rule 91 (Rule 4	nal Searching Authorit eau. sheets. cument cited in this re carried out on the basi which it was filed. to 	ty and is transmitted to the applicant according eport. is of: which is the language of es 12.3(a) and 23.1(b)). rectification of an obvious mistake authorized
 c. With regard to any nucleoti 2. Certain claims were found 	de and/or amino acid se l unsearchable (see Box	quence disclosed in t No. II).	he international application, see Box No. I.
3. Unity of invention is lacking	ng (see Box No. III).	,	
 4. With regard to the title, the text is approved as subm the text has been established 	nitted by the applicant. d by this Authority to reac	d as follows:	
 5. With regard to the abstract, the text is approved as submulti the text has been established within one month from the origonal structure. 6. With regard to the drawings, a. the figure of the drawings to be present as suggested by the approximate as selected by this Auproximate as selected by this Auproximate b	hitted by the applicant. d, according to Rule 38.2, date of mailing of this int published with the abstrac pplicant. thority, because the appli thority, because this figur published with the abstrac	, by this Authority as ernational search repo et is Figure No cant failed to suggest re better characterizes et.	it appears in Box No. IV. The applicant may, ort, submit comments to this Authority. 1 a figure. the invention.

INTERNATIONAL SEARCH REPORT

International application No.

PCT/IN2020/050847

A. CLASSIFICATION OF SUBJECT MATTER G10L25/30,G10L15/16,G10L21/06 Version=2021.01				
According to International Patent Classification (IPC) or to both national classification and IPC				
B. FIEL	DS SEARCHED			
Minimum do	cumentation searched (classification system followed by	classification symbols)		
G10L				
Documentati	on searched other than minimum documentation to the ex	tent that such documents are included in the	fields searched	
Electronic da	ta base consulted during the international search (name o	f data base and, where practicable, search ter	rms used)	
Databas Keyword	es: TotalPatent One, IPO Inte s: real data signals, phonetic	rnal Database. c data, neural network		
C. DOCUN	MENTS CONSIDERED TO BE RELEVANT			
Category*	Citation of document, with indication, where ap	ppropriate, of the relevant passages	Relevant to claim No.	
Х	US8527276B1 (CHUN BYUNGHA et 03-SEPTEMBER-2013 (03-09-2013 Line 28 - Line 35; Page 3, Li Page 1, Line 43 - Line 56; Pa Line 36; Page 6, Line 31 - Li	1-10		
Y	US9792900B1 (MALASPINA LABS (17-OCTOBER-2017 (17-10-2017) Line 65 – Page 2, Line 16; Pa 17	1-10		
Υ	US5930754A (MOTOROLA INC) 27- (27-07-1999) Abstract; Page 3 Page 15, Line 20 - Line 25	JULY-1999 , Line 36 - Line 52;	1-10	
Furthe	r documents are listed in the continuation of Box C.	See patent family annex.		
* Special "A" docume to be of	 Special categories of cited documents: "A" document defining the general state of the art which is not considered to be of particular relevance "T" later document published after the international filing date or priority date and not in conflict with the application but cited to understand the principle or theory underlying the invention 			
"D" docume "E" earlier a filing da	nt cited by the applicant in the international application pplication or patent but published on or after the international ite	"X" document of particular relevance; the considered novel or cannot be considere when the document is taken alone	claimed invention cannot be d to involve an inventive step	
"L" docume is cited special	nt which may throw doubts on priority claim(s) or which to establish the publication date of another citation or other reason (as specified)	"Y" document of particular relevance; the be considered to involve an inventive combined with one or more other such d being obvious to a person skilled in the	e claimed invention cannot step when the document is locuments, such combination	
"P" docume the prior	nt reterring to an oral disclosure, use, exhibition or other means nt published prior to the international filing date but later than rity date claimed	"&" document member of the same patent f	àmily	
Date of the a	ctual completion of the international search	Date of mailing of the international search	ch report	
10-02-2	021	10-02-2021		
Name and m	ailing address of the ISA/	Authorized officer		
Indian Pa Plot No.3	tent Office 2, Sector 14,Dwarka,New Delhi-110075	Himanshu Sourabh		
Facsimile No).	Telephone No. +91-1125300200		

INTERNATIONAL SEARCH REPORT

Information on patent family members

International application No.

PCT/IN2020/050847

Citation	Pub.Date	Family	Pub.Date
S 9792900 B1 S 5930754 A	17-10-2017 27-07-1999	US 10297247 B2 GB 2326320 B	21-05-2019 11-08-1999

PATENT COOPERATION TREATY

From the INTERNATIONAL SEARCHING AUTHORITY

To:	РСТ
INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY MADRAS (IIT MADRAS) RAMAKRISHNAN, GOPALAKRISHNAN MAXVAL IP SERVICES (P) LTD. INDIALAND TECHPARK, 4TH FLOOR, CHIL SEZ, KEERANATHAM	NOTIFICATION OF TRANSMITTAL OF THE INTERNATIONAL SEARCH REPORT AND THE WRITTEN OPINION OF THE INTERNATIONAL SEARCHING AUTHORITY, OR THE DECLARATION
ROAD, COIMBATORE-641035 INDIA	(PCT Rule 44.1)
	Date of mailing $(day/month/year)$ 10-02-2021
Applicant's or agent's file reference	FOR FURTHER ACTION See paragraphs 1 and 4 below
IITM-017600WO	
International application No. PCT/IN2020/050847	International filing date $(day/month/year)$ 01-10-2020
Applicant INDIAN INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY	MADRAS (IIT MADRAS)
 The applicant is hereby notified that the international se Authority have been established and are transmitted here Filing of amendments and statement under Article 19 The applicant is entitled, if he so wishes, to amend the cla When? The time limit for filing such amendments is no search report. How? Directly to the International Bureau preferably The International Bureau of WIPO, 34, chemin 	arch report and the written opinion of the International Searching with. : aims of the international application (see Rule 46): ormally two months from the date of transmittal of the international through ePCT, or on paper to: a des Colombettes, 1211 Geneva 20, Switzerland
For more detailed instructions, see the PCT Applicant's	s Guide, International Phase, paragraphs 9.004 – 9.011.
2. The applicant is hereby notified that no international a Article 17(2)(a) to that effect and the written opinion of t	search report will be established and that the declaration under he International Searching Authority are transmitted herewith.
3. With regard to any protest against payment of (an) add the protest together with the decision thereon has be to forward the texts of both the protest and the dec no decision has been made yet on the protest; the a	itional fee(s) under Rule 40.2, the applicant is notified that: en transmitted to the International Bureau together with any request ision thereon to the designated Offices. applicant will be notified as soon as a decision is made.
4. Reminders	
The applicant may submit comments on an informal basis or the International Bureau. These comments will be made avail Bureau will send a copy of such comments to all designated been or is to be established.	a the written opinion of the International Searching Authority to able to the public after international publication. The International Offices unless an international preliminary examination report has
Shortly after the expiration of 18 months from the priorit International Bureau. If the applicant wishes to avoid or postpor or of the priority claim, must reach the International Bureau b publication (Rules 90 <i>bis</i> .1 and 90 <i>bis</i> .3).	y date, the international application will be published by the ne publication, a notice of withdrawal of the international application, efore the completion of the technical preparations for international
Within 19 months from the priority date, but only in respect of examination must be filed if the applicant wishes to postpone date (in some Offices even later); otherwise, the applicant must acts for entry into the national phase before those designate 30 months (or later) will apply even if no demand is filed with by Office, see www.wipo.int/pct/en/texts/time_limits.html and	of some designated Offices, a demand for international preliminary the entry into the national phase until 30 months from the priority st, within 20 months from the priority date, perform the prescribed d Offices. In respect of other designated Offices, the time limit of hin 19 months. For details about the applicable time limits, Office d the <i>PCT Applicant's Guide</i> , National Chapters.
Within 22 months from the priority date, the applicant may by a different International Searching Authority that offers this international search is described in the <i>PCT Applicant's Guide</i>	request that a supplementary international search be carried out service (Rule 45 <i>bis</i> .1). The procedure for requesting supplementary e, International Phase, paragraphs 8.006-8.032.
Name and mailing address of the ISA/	Authorized officer
Indian Patent Office	Himanshu Sourabh
110075 Facsimile No.	Telephone No. +91-1125300200

PATENT COOPERATION TREATY

From the INTERNATIONAL SEARCHING AUTHORITY

To: RAMAKRISHNAN, GOPALAKRISHNAN MAXVAL IP SERVICES (P) LTD. INDIALAND TECHPARK, 4TH FLOOR, CHIL SEZ, KEERANATHAM ROAD,COIMBATORE-641035 INDIA		PCT WRITTEN OPINION OF THE INTERNATIONAL SEARCHING AUTHORITY (PCT Rule 43 <i>bis</i> .1)	
		Date of mailing (<i>day/month/year</i>)	10-02-2021
Applicant's or agent's file reference IITM-017600WO		FOR FURTHER ACTION See paragraph 2 below	
International application No. PCT/IN2020/050847	International filing date 01-10-2020	(day/month/year)	Priority date (<i>day/month/year</i>) 01-10-2019
International Patent Classification (IPC) of G10L25/30, G10L15/16, G1	or both national classifica 0L21/06 Versio	tion and IPC on=2021.01	
Applicant INDIAN INSTITUTE	OF TECHNOLOGY	MADRAS (IIT	MADRAS)
1. This opinion contains indications rel Box No. I Basis of the op Box No. II Priority Box No. III Non-establishint Box No. IV Lack of unity of Box No. IV Lack of unity of Box No. V Reasoned state citations and e Box No. VI Certain docum Box No. VI Certain defect Box No. VII Certain observ 2. FURTHER ACTION If a demand for international prelin International Preliminary Examining other than this one to be the IPEA a opinions of this International Search If this opinion is, as provided above, a written reply together, where appro PCT/ISA/220 or before the expiration For further options, see Form PCT/Istanta Search If the opinion is and the opinion is and the opinion is a search If the opinis a search If the opinis a search If the opin	ating to the following iter binion ment of opinion with regat of invention ment under Rule 43 <i>bis</i> .1(a xplanations supporting su tents cited is in the international appl ations on the international Authority ("IPEA") exce nd the chosen IPEA has n ing Authority will not be considered to be a writter priate, with amendments, n of 22 months from the SA/220.	ns: rd to novelty, inventiv a)(i) with regard to nove ich statement ication il application ide, this opinion will l pt that this does not ap notified the Internation so considered. n opinion of the IPEA, before the expiration priority date, whicheve	e step and industrial applicability elty, inventive step and industrial applicability; be considered to be a written opinion of the ply where the applicant chooses an Authority al Bureau under Rule 66.1 <i>bis</i> (b) that written the applicant is invited to submit to the IPEA of 3 months from the date of mailing of Form er expires later.
Name and mailing address of the ISA/ Indian Patent Office Plot No. 32, Sector 14, Dwarka,New Delhi-110075 Facsimile No.	Date of completion of t	his opinion	Authorized officer Himanshu Sourabh Telephone No. +91-1125300200

WRITTEN OPINION OF THE INTERNATIONAL SEARCHING AUTHORITY

Box No. I Basis of this opinion
1. With regard to the language , this opinion has been established on the basis of:
the international application in the language in which it was filed.
a translation of the international application into which is the language of a translation furnished for the purposes of international search (Rules 12.3(a) and 23.1(b)).
2. This opinion has been established taking into account the rectification of an obvious mistake authorized by or notified to this Authority under Rule 91 (Rule 43 <i>bis</i> .1(b)).
3. With regard to any nucleotide and/or amino acid sequence disclosed in the international application, this opinion has been established on the basis of a sequence listing:
a. forming part of the international application as filed:
in the form of an Annex C/ST.25 text file.
on paper or in the form of an image file.
b. furnished together with the international application under PCT Rule 13 <i>ter</i> .1(a) for the purposes of international search only in the form of an Annex C/ST.25 text file.
c furnished subsequent to the international filing date for the purposes of international search only:
in the form of an Annex C/ST.25 text file (Rule 13 <i>ter</i> .1(a)).
on paper or in the form of an image file (Rule 13 <i>ter</i> .1(b) and Administrative Instructions, Section 713).
4. In addition, in the case that more than one version or copy of a sequence listing has been filed or furnished, the required statements that the information in the subsequent or additional copies is identical to that forming part of the application as filed or does not go beyond the application as filed, as appropriate, were furnished.
5. Additional comments:

WRITTEN OPINION OF THE INTERNATIONAL SEARCHING AUTHORITY

International application No. PCT/IN2020/050847

Box	No. V Reasoned statement und citations and explanatio	der Rule 43 <i>b</i> ns supportin	<i>is</i> .1(a)(i) with regard to novelty, inventive step and industrial appling such statement	cability;
1.	Statement			
	Novelty (N)	Claims	1.10	YES
		Claims	1-10	NO
	Inventive step (IS)	Claims	1 10	YES
		Claims	1-10	NO
	Industrial applicability (IA)	Claims Claims	1-10	YES NO
2.	Citations and explanations: Reference is made t	o the f	ollowing documents:	
	D1:- US8527276B1 (C (03-09-2013) D2:- US9792900B1 (M (17-10-2017) D3:- US5930754A (MC	HUN BYU ALASPIN TOROLA	NGHA et al.) 03-SEPTEMBER-2013 WA LABS (BARBADOS) INC) 17-OCTOBER-2017 INC) 27- JULY-1999 (27-07-1999)	
	ARTICLE 33(2) OF TH	E PCT -	NOVELTY	
	The subject-matter PCT) in view of the	of clai disclo	ms 1-10 is not novel (Article 33(2) of sure of document D1.	
	Regarding claim 1, applying to the doc signals (Page 1, Li receiving, by a pro representing phonet (Page 3, Line 44 - converting, by the plurality of digita providing, by the p associated phonetic point-to-point recu Line 43 - Line 56; receiving, by the p engine, wherein the activity (Page 3, L	D1 disc ument) ne 28 - cessor, ic data Line 63 process l signa processo data a rrent n Page 22 rocesso real-d	closes (the references in parentheses the method of interpreting real-data Line 35), the method comprising: a plurality of audio signals and text data in a natural language); or, the plurality of audio signals into ls (Page 3, Line 24 - Line 43); or, the plurality of digital signals and nd text data as training data to a meural network (PPRNN) engine (Page 1, , Line 29 - Line 36); or, real-data signals as an input to PPF lata signal represents an electrical - Line 66: Page 6. Line 31 -	o a d RNN
	Line 52); predicting, by the words, or sentences	process associ	or, one or more of phonetics, letters, ated with the real-data signals using t	the

WRITTEN OPINION OF THE INTERNATIONAL SEARCHING AUTHORITY

PCT/IN2020/050847

Supplemental Box

In case the space in any of the preceding boxes is not sufficient. Continuation of: Continuation of Citation and Explanation(Box5) PPRNN engine (Page 3, Line 44 - Line 66; Page 6, Line 31 - Line 52); and converting, by the processor, the predicted phonetics, letters, words, or sentences into speech signals in the natural language (Page 3, Line 44 - Line 66; Page 6, Line 31 - Line 52).

All technical features of claim 1 are thus disclosed by document D1. Therefore, the subject matter of claim 1 lacks novelty (Article 33(2) of PCT).

Claim 6 relates to the system for interpreting real-data signals and corresponds to method claim 1. The above reasoning is also valid for claim 6, since the said claim is based on the same essential features as those of claim 1. Thus the subject matter of claim 6 also lacks novelty (Article 33(2) of PCT).

Dependent claims 2-5 and 7-10 do not appear to contain any additional features which, in combination with the features of any claim to which they refer, meet the requirements of PCT Article 33(2), since these features are directly derivable from the cited prior art document D1.

ARTICLE 33(3) OF THE PCT- INVENTIVE STEP

The subject matter of claims 1-10 does not have an inventive step in the sense of Article 33(3) of PCT because claimed features are disclosed in D1 as stated above for novelty consideration.

At the same time, the subject matter of claims 1-10 lacks an inventive step in view of the disclosures of D2 and D3 too.

Regarding claims 1-10, D2 discloses the method of training an expert-assisted phoneme recognition neural network system, the method comprising: at an expert-assisted phoneme recognition neural network system configured to generate one or more phoneme candidates as recognized within audible signal data, the expert-assisted phoneme recognition neural network system including an ensemble phoneme recognition neural network and a phoneme-specific experts system: selecting a target problematic phoneme; synthesizing a targeted training data set including an overemphasis of examples of the target problematic phoneme; synthesizing respective problematic phoneme-specific weight values for problematic phoneme-specific expert neural network (PPENN) included in the phoneme-specific experts system by providing the synthesized target training data set to the PPENN in accordance with a determination that the respective problematic phoneme-specific weight values satisfy an error convergence threshold (Abstract; Page 1, Line 65 - Page 2, Line 16; Page 10 Line 1 - Line 17).

But, D2 does not disclose the concept of minimizing a loss function to optimize the training data.

However, D3 which also belongs to the same technical field discloses a method for providing, in response to orthographic information, efficient generation of a phonetic representation, comprising the steps of: inputting an orthography of a word and a predetermined set of input letter features; utilizing a neural network that has been trained using automatic letter phone alignment and predetermined letter features to provide a neural network hypothesis of a word pronunciation and after computation of the error signal, the weight values are then adjusted in a direction to reduce the error signal (Abstract; Page 3, Line 36 -Line 52; Page 15, Line 20 - Line 25).

Therefore, it would have been obvious to a person skilled in the art to combine the teaching of D2 with D3 to arrive at the subject matter of claims 1-10. Therefore the subject matter of claims 1-10 lacks an inventive step (Article 33(3) of PCT) in view of the disclosures of D2 and D3.

Article 33(4) PCT - Industrial Applicability

The subject matter of claims 1-10 is considered to have industrial applicability and therefore complies with the requirements of Article 33(4) of PCT.